

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL)
COMMITTEE,)

 Plaintiff,)

 v.)

NANCY PELOSI, et al.,)

 Defendants.)

Case No. 1:22-cv-00659-TJK

**PLAINTIFF’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Christopher O. Murray
STATECRAFT PLLC
1263 Washington Street
Denver, CO 80203
Tel: 602.362.0034
Email: chris@statecraftlaw.com

*Attorney for Plaintiff Republican National
Committee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

RESPONSES TO THE COURT’S QUESTIONS..... 2

I. **[Question 1]** The RNC’s Claims Against Salesforce May Proceed..... 2

II. **[Question 2]** Rule 19 Does Not Operate to Immunize Salesforce. 4

A. Legislative immunity does not present the concerns animating decisions on sovereign immunity. 5

B. The Congressional Defendants are not required parties. 6

C. The Congressional Defendants are not indispensable parties..... 7

i. *The Congressional Defendants will not be prejudiced by judgment in their absence.* 8

2. *Any prejudice to the Congressional Defendants can be minimized.*..... 10

3. *Judgment rendered in the Congressional Defendants’ absence would be adequate.* 11

4. *The RNC will have no adequate remedy if the action is dismissed.* 12

D. The public-rights exception to Rule 19 applies to this case because it presents a matter of transcending public importance..... 12

III. **[Question 3]** The RNC Has Standing to Assert Its Claims Against Salesforce..... 14

A. The RNC has standing to assert its First Amendment claim 15

B. The RNC has standing to assert its Fourth Amendment claim 16

C. The Court may only apply legislative immunity to the claims against the Congressional Defendants if it has ruled against the RNC on the merits of the RNC’s valid legislative purpose and H. Res. 503 claims, rendering the issue of the RNC’s standing for its H. Res. 503 claims against Salesforce moot. 18

D. The RNC has standing to assert its Stored Communications Act claim..... 19

IV. **[Question 4]** The Court May Enjoin Salesforce’s Compelled Disclosure of the RNC’s Constitutionally and Statutorily Protected Information. 20

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Carnegie Inst. of Wash.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 20 (D.D.C. 2014).....	5, 8
<i>Am. Fed’n of Lab. & Cong. of Indus. Orgs. v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	24
<i>Bean LLC v. John Doe Bank</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2018).....	3, 21, 22
<i>Bergman v. Senate Special Comm. on Aging</i> , 389 F. Supp. 1127 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	3, 4, 16, 17, 21, 23, 24
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	24
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	23
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	10
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	17, 18
<i>Cousineau v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	20
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 27 F.4th 736 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 859 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	4, 16, 23
<i>In re First Nat’l Bank, Englewood, Colo.</i> , 701 F.2d 115 (10th Cir. 1983).....	16, 22
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....14

Gaos v. Google, Inc.,
No. 5:10-CV-4809-EJD, 2012 WL 1094646 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2012).....20

Gardner v. V.I. Water & Power Auth.,
145 F.3d 635 (3d Cir. 1998)10

In re Grand Jury Proc.,
842 F.2d 1229 (11th Cir. 1988)22

Gravel v. United States,
408 U.S. 606 (1972).....4

Hearst v. Black,
87 F.2d 68 (D.C. Cir. 1936)23

Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977).....11

Jeffries v. Ga. Residential Fin. Auth.,
678 F.2d 919 (11th Cir. 1982)13

Jibril v. Mayorkas,
20 F.4th 804 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....14, 15, 16

Kickapoo Tribe of Indians of Kickapoo Rsrv. in Kan. v. Babbitt,
43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....5, 8, 13

*Loc. 1814, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Waterfront Comm’n
of N.Y. Harbor*,
667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981).....16, 22

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....14, 15, 16

Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity,
910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990)14

Moore v. Ashland Oil, Inc.,
901 F.2d 1445 (7th Cir. 1990)4

In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Pracs. Litig.,
641 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2011)23

Mowrer v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.,
14 F.4th 723 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....15, 22

NB ex rel. Peacock v. Dist. of Columbia,
794 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....24, 25

Nat’l Licorice Co. v. NLRB,
309 U.S. 350 (1940).....13

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford,
676 F. Supp. 271 (D.D.C. 1985).....13, 14

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009)23

Picuris Pueblo v. Oglebay Norton Co.,
228 F.R.D. 665 (D.N.M. 2005)10

Pollard v. Roberts,
393 U.S. 14 (1968).....16, 21

Pollard v. Roberts,
283 F. Supp. 248 (E.D. Ark. 1968).....16, 21, 22

Provident Tradesmens Bank & Tr. Co. v. Patterson,
390 U.S. 102 (1968).....11

Reynolds v. City of Mount Vernon,
No. 14-CV-1481 (JMF), 2015 WL 1514894 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2015)5

Schwimmer v. United States,
232 F.2d 855 (8th Cir. 1956)18

Sen. Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations v. Ferrer,
856 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2017)12

Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Execs.’ Ass’n,
489 U.S. 602 (1989).....25

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....13, 21

State Emps. Bargaining Agent Coal. v. Rowland,
494 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007).....5

Staten Island Rapid Transit Ry. Co. v. S.T.G. Constr. Co.,
421 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1970)10

Swomley v. Watt,
526 F. Supp. 1271 (D.D.C. 1981).....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....15

Trump v. Comm. on Ways & Means,
415 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D.D.C. 2019).....15

Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,
140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....3, 15

Trump v. Thompson,
20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....19

United States v. AT&T,
567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....3, 4, 12, 14, 21

United States v. Miller,
425 U.S. 435 (1976).....23

United States v. Moalin,
973 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2020)17

United States v. Phibbs,
999 F.2d 1053 (6th Cir. 1993)17

United States v. Plunk,
153 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)17

United States v. Sherwood,
312 U.S. 584 (1941).....5

United States v. Sineneng-Smith,
140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....4, 5

United States v. Taketa,
923 F.2d 665 (9th Cir. 1991)17

Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA,
457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....24, 25

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Cont. art. I, § 6, cl. 1 passim

U.S. Const. amend. I..... passim

U.S. Const. amend. IV passim

U.S. Const. amend. IX3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con’t)

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)(1), (3).....20
 18 U.S.C. § 2707(a)20

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....4, 5, 10, 12
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1).....6, 7
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)6
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(i).....6, 7, 8
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)5, 8, 10, 11
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(1).....8
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(2).....10, 11
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(3).....11
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(4).....12
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 657

Other Authorities

Complaint, *Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP*,
 No. 19-cv-01136-APM (D.D.C. Apr. 22, 2019).....2
 Cong. Defs.’ Suppl. Letter Br., *Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP*,
 Nos. 19-715, 19-760 (U.S. May 8, 2020)14
 H.R. Res. 503, 117th Cong. (2021).....18, 19
 Joint Stip., *Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP*,
 No. 19-cv-01136-APM (D.D.C. Apr. 29, 2019).....2
 Trump Letter Br., *Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP*,
 Nos. 19-715, 19-760 (U.S. May 8, 2020)14
